
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3895

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03-01-2019

Impact of SBM

3895. SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction of toilets has increased after the implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM);

(b) if so, the details of toilets constructed in schools and individual toilets in rural and urban areas of Karnataka State thereof; and

(c) the details of toilets constructed in schools and individual toilets in rural and urban areas with respect to assembly segment-wise in Shimoga Parliamentary constituency beneficiary-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)

(a)  Yes, Madam.

(b) and (c) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM(G)], 41,99,864 Individual household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed in rural areas of Karnataka as on 28.12.2018, out of which 88,118 IHHLs have been constructed in rural areas of Shimoga district. Block-wise number of IHHLs constructed in rural areas of Shimoga district are given at Annexure-I.

Under SBM(Urban), 2,85,899 IHHLs have been constructed in urban areas of Karnataka, out of which 5,596 IHHLs have been constructed in urban areas of Shimoga district. Urban Local Bodies (ULB)-wise numbers of IHHLs constructed in urban areas of Shimoga district are given at Annexure-II.

Under Swachh Vidyalaya initiative, 649 toilets (282 girls' toilets and 367 boys' toilets) were constructed/made functional in Karnataka in one year period up to 15th August,

2015. Further, under erstwhile scheme of SarvaShikshaAbhiyan (SSA) till 2017-18 and SamagraShikshascheme effective from 2018-19, construction of 55142schools toilets have been sanctioned for elementary education to Karnataka, out of which, completion of construction of 52,127 school toilets have been reported by the State till 30.09.2018. And, under erstwhile RashtriyaMadhyamikShikshaAbhiyan (RMSA) till 2017-18 and SamagraShikshascheme from 2018-19, 1257 toilet blocks have been sanctioned for secondary/senior secondary schools to Karnataka, out of which completion of 647toilet blocks have been reported by the State till 30.09.2018.


Annexure-I

Statement referred in part (b) and (c) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question

No.3895 due for reply on 03-01-2019


Block-wise numbers of IHHLs constructed in rural areas of Shimoga district of Karnataka under SBM(Gramin)

Sl.

No.

Block No. of IHHLs constructed

1 BHADRAVATI  14,402

2 HOSANAGARA  9,367

3 SAGAR  13,975

4 SHIKARPUR  11,954

5 SHIMOGA  10,967

6 SORAB  18,956

7 TIRTHAHALLI  8,497

  TOTAL 88,118


Annexure-II


Statement referred in part (b) and (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question

No.3895 due for reply on 03-01-2019


ULB-wise numbers of IHHLs constructed in urban areas of Shimoga district of Karnataka under SBM(Urban)


Sl.

No.

Name of ULBs in Shimoga District No. of IHHLs constructed

1 BHADRAVATI 1,389

2 HOSANAGARA 50

3 JOG KARGAL 571

4 SAGAR 471

5 SHIKARPUR 995

6 SHIMOGA 1,039

7 SIRALKOPPA 560

8 SORABA 440

9 TIRTHAHALLI 81

  TOTAL 5,596

